
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Accutel 
Communications, Inc. for 
Unlawful Billing Practices n 
violation of Section 364.10 1) 
and Section 364.604(2), F.S , 
and Insufficient Management 
Capability pursuant to Sect on 
364.337 (3), F.S. 

DOCKET NO. 981488-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-1619-SC-TI 
ISSUED: August 18, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. BACKGROUND 

Accutel Communications, Inc. (Accutel) was granted 
Certificate Number 4854 on May 13, 1997, to provide intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service. As a certificated 
telecommunications company, Accutel is subject to the regulations 
of this Commission. 

From September 30, 1997, through May 6, 1999, our Division of 
Consumer Affairs has received 171 consumer complaints against 
Accutel. These complaints were closed as unauthorized charges 
(cramming) in apparent violation of Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604 
( Z ) ,  Florida Statutes. Accutel has offered no explanation as to 
the genesis and nature of the $4.95 charge that appears on the 
customers' telephone bills as a service rendered by Accutel. 
Accutel, however, has provided refunds or credits in the amount of 
$2,440.81 for 155 of the 171 apparent cramming violations. 
Attached to this Order as Attachment A, which by reference is 
incorporated herein, is, a list of these complaints. 
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11. DISCUSSION 

A. APPARENT CRAMMING VIOLATIONS 

this agency received its first cramming complaint against 
Accutel on September 30, 1997, just four months after Accutel 
received its certificate. Since that time, as previously stated, 
the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a total of 171 consumer 
complaints against Accutel as apparent unauthorized charges 
(cramming) infractions through May 6, 1999. All of these 
complaints included the following: Unauthorized telephone charges 
from Accutel; Accutel can give no explanation how the charges 
originated; and Accutel failed to properly explain its actions that 
resulted in the customer charges. 

Section 364.10 (l), Florida Statutes, states: 

A telecommunications company may not make or give 
any undue or unreasonable preference or advantage 
to any person or locality or subject any particular 
person or locality to any undue or unreasonable 
disadvantage in any respect whatsoever. 

By Accutel‘s actions, Florida customers stand in harm‘s way 
since it seems Accutel selects a telephone number at random, and 
“crams” charges onto the consumer’s bill. It appears that Accutel’s 
operation seizes the opportunity that the consumer will not realize 
the charge is on the bills. 

Section 364.604 (2), states: 

A customer shall not be liable for any charges for 
telecommunications or information services that the 
customer did not order or that were not provided to 
the customer. 

The Division of Consumer Affairs requested proof of 
authorization on each of these complaints. In every case, no proof 
of authorization or origination of those charges was provided. It 
appears Accutel is charging customers for service not ordered or 
solicited. Therefore, we find that Accutel has apparently violated 
both Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604, (2), Florida Statutes. 
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By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, this Commission is 
authorized to impose a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each 
day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused 
to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364, Florida 
Statutes. Utilities are charged with knowledge of our rules and 
statutes. Additionally, "[ilt is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally." Barlow v. United States, 32 U . S .  
404, 411 (1833). 

We believe that Accutel's apparent conduct in submitting 
unauthorized charges to consumer telephone bills has been 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
890216-TL titled In re: Investiaation Into The Proper Application 
of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relatina To Tax Savinas Refund for 1988 
and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company had 
not intended to violate the rule, this Commission nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as Accutel's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

Based on the 171 complaints, we hereby find there is 
sufficient cause to order Accutel to show cause in writing within 
21 days of the issuance date of this order why it should not be 
fined $10,000 per infraction for a total of $1,710,000 or have its 
certificate canceled for its apparent violations of Sections 364.10 
(1) and 364.604(2), Florida Statutes. Any collected fine monies 
will be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

B. LACK OF ADEQUATE MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY 

Section 364.337 (3), Florida Statutes states: 

The commission shall grant a certificate of 
authority to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service upon a showing that the 
applicant has sufficient technical, financial, and 
managerial capability to provide such service in 
the geographic area proposed to be served. 
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As indicated above, in its response to all consumer 
complaints, Accutel has failed to explain why and how charges 
appeared on each customer’s bill, and Accutel has made no effort to 
correct the cause of the cramming complaints. It appears Accutel 
lacks managerial control and is disregarding Commission rules and 
regulations regarding its current operations. This pattern of 
conduct indicates Accutel has not established sufficient safeguards 
to protect consumers from unauthorized charges. 

111. CONCLUSION 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 (l), Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or revoke a certificate if a company 
fails to comply with Florida Statutes or Commission Rules and 
Orders. Accordingly, we hereby order Accutel to show cause in 
writing within 21 days of the issuance date of this Order why it 
should not have its Certificate No. 4854 revoked for failure to 
comply with Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Accutel 
Communications, Inc. shall show cause in writing within 21 days of 
the issuance date of this Order why it should not be fined $10,000 
per infraction for a total of $1,710,000 or have its certificate 
canceled for its apparent violations of Sections 364.10 (1) and 
364.604(2), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that any collected fine monies shall be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It 
is further 

ORDERED that Accutel Communications, Inc shall show cause in 
writing within 21 days of the issuance date of this Order why it 
should not have its Certificate No. 4854 revoked for its apparent 
failure to comply with Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes. It is 
further 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause filed by 
Accutel Communications, Inc. shall contain specific allegations of 
fact and law. It is further 
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ORDERED that if Accutel timely responds to this Order to Show 
Cause, this docket shall remain open pending resolution of the show 
cause proceeding. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order to Show Cause in 
the manner and by the date set forth in the "Notice of Further 
Proceedings or Judicial Review," attached hereto, shall constitute 
an admission of the violations described in the body of this Order, 
as well as a waiver of right to a hearing, and will result in the 
automatic assessment of the appropriate fine and cancellation of 
certificate. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event Accutel Communications, Inc. fails 
to respond to this Order, and the fine is not received within five 
business days after the expiration to the show cause response 
period, the fine shall be deemed assessed, Certificate No. 4854 
shall be canceled, and this docket shall be closed 
administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that if after reasonable efforts the Commission is 
unable to collect the fine, then the matter shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's Office for collection. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 18th 
day of Auaust, 1999. 

I 

BLANCA s. BAYO, D 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L )  

WPC 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEC NGS OR JUD c AL REVIEW 
The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by 
this show cause order may file a response within 21 days of 
issuance of the show cause order as set forth herein. This 
response must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by the close of business on September 8, 1999. 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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Custaer states that ho i s  bring billd lor uvuthorird services adlor 
charges dhd to his plmm bill. Zpcifiully at iu am ckuoa on tbir bill 

contact with tho capvw to try to nrolvr this mtty. 

uulyst. assigrd to this cue. ~ 4 t h  a &tailed wit- rrpot to inclub the 
follcming infwtion: uw qpliable credits as ull as w W adlor trp 
authorization you have on mcwd for this eurtamr rqutling Ur use of tk 
services in dirprte. 

for a Unlthly service chug@ Of W.%. Custamr states ult k kr wdc pmvious 

Please investiplte this isIuc, contut tb Mtamr nd provide tlm M i Q r  

lnguiry taken by C. Omme. 

Custaer has bccn instructed to send (I mpy of the bill in  dispute. 
meipt. 4 mpy will bs faruudcd to tk capvw. 

6/28/98 Received report with expluution nd full wit. 

10/27/98 Closed by letter. 

10128/98 Received report rith explanation and additional credit of $9.90. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICE 

COBMISSION 

D 



curtaer says the follarlng: 

Hc rcCeiwd J bi l l  fOr d d l t l ~ l  duf'ges that he nEuer ragrrtcd. 

Customer i s  disputing the charges for the mutt of S4.95 plus a s .  

Customer i s  requestin8 the temlnatlan of them sewlcsr. 

Please provide the PSC rith a mpy of n msmr oium to the atstoar d J 

soluth to this utter. 

I t 

5128198 Report mived. Ths copvly statui that a i r  c u s m  WI camc+ed to 
their s y s t a  Inxrrectly. md lmcuise of Uut It i s  going to isw J -it to 
this aster for hro wica foes Jlich alyl to f9.90. Th custom has brmn 
cmtacted. but he rhouldEontact the-or the FPX if ulaa w ny 
further problm unrernlng this mtter. 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB 
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